2025 of approximately RMB246,938,000 (in accordance with Section 9.4 ) of the Company and 
adjusting for lack of marketability (in accordance with Section 9.5 ), and cash and debts (in 
accordance with Section 9.6 ), the indicative value under the EV/S ratio as at the Valuation Date 
was approximately RMB151,450,000 (RENMINBI ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY ONE MILLION 
FOUR HUNDRED AND FIFTY THOUSAND ONLY). Our calculation is tabulated as follows:

(RMB)

Applied EV/S ratio 1.02x
Multiplication factor (revenue for the trailing twelve months  

ended 30 September 2025) 246,938,000

251,424,000
Adjustment:
Less: Lack of marketability discount (51,291,000)

[...]

months ended 30 September 2025 of approximately RMB6,340,000 (in accordance with Section 
9.4) of the Company and adjusting for lack of marketability (in accordance with Section 9.5 ), and 
cash and debts (in accordance with Section 9.6 ), the indicative value under the EV/EBIT ratio as at 
the Valuation Date was approximately RMB116,192,000 (RENMINBI ONE HUNDRED AND 
SIXTEEN MILLION ONE HUNDRED AND NINETY TWO THOUSAND ONLY). Our 
calculation is tabulated as follows:

(RMB)

Applied EV/EBIT ratio 32.67x
Multiplication factor (normalised EBIT for the trailing twelve months 

ended 30 September 2025) 6,340,000

207,130,000
Adjustment:
Less: Lack of marketability discount (42,255,000)

[...]

By applying the equity attributable to owners of the Company of 
approximately RMB263,504,000 (in accordance with Section 9.4 ) of the Company and adjusting 
for lack of marketability (in accordance with Section 9.5 ), the indicative value under the P/B ratio 
as at the Valuation Date was approximately RMB105,611,000 (RENMINBI ONE HUNDRED AND 
FIVE MILLION SIX HUNDRED AND ELEVEN THOUSAND ONLY). Our calculation is 
tabulated as follows:

(RMB)

Applied P/B ratio 0.50x
Multiplication factor (equity attributable to owners of the Company) 263,504,000

132,677,000
Adjustment:
Less: Lack of marketability discount (27,066,000)

Indicative Value of 100% Equity Interest of the Company

[...]

* Figures above are subject to rounding

By taking simple average of the indicative values above, we are of the opinion that the 
market value of 100% equity interest (non-controlling basis) of the Company as at the Valuation 
Date was in the sum of RMB124,417,000 (RENMINBI ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY FOUR 
MILLION FOUR HUNDRED AND SEVENTEEN THOUSAND ONLY).

Based on our analysis stated above and applying 24% equity interest in the Company, we 
are of the opinion that the market value of 24% equity interest of the Company as at the Valuation 
Date was in the sum of RMB29,860,000 (RENMINBI TWENTY NINE MILLION EIGHT 
HUNDRED AND SIXTY THOUSAND ONLY).

* Figures above are subject to rounding

10.0 VALUATION ASSUMPTIONS

• For the Company to continue as a going concern, the Company will successfully carry out 
all necessary activities for the development of its business;

• Key management, competent personnel, professional and technical staff will all be retained

[...]

Based on the investigation and analysis stated above and on the valuation method employed and 
key assumptions appended above, we are of the opinion that the market value of 24% equity interest of 
the Company as at the Valuation Date was in the sum of RMB29,860,000 (RENMINBI TWENTY NINE 
MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY THOUSAND ONLY).

Yours faithfully, Yours faithfully,
For and on behalf of For and on behalf of
Peak Vision Appraisals Limited Peak Vision Appraisals Limited

Nick C. L. Kung Chern Sung Lee
MRICS, MHKIS, R.P.S. (GP), RICS Registered Valuer, MCIREA CFA, CPA, MRICS, RICS Registered Valuer